

No. 14-534

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAJAT K. GUPTA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GARY P. NAFTALIS
DAVID S. FRANKEL
ALAN R. FRIEDMAN
ROBIN M. WILCOX
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

PETER G. NEIMAN
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
DANIEL AGUILAR
MATTHEW GUARNIERI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON JURY INSTRUCTIONS FOR CHARACTER EVIDENCE MERITS REVIEW	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT OBSCURES THE GRAVITY OF THE RULE 403 ERROR BELOW AND CONFIRMS THE NEED FOR REVIEW.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2225 (2011).....	7
<i>Edgington v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 361 (1896)	5
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	9
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948).....	3, 5
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	8
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994).....	7
<i>Spangler v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 1224 (1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Borders</i> , 693 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>United States v. Callahan</i> , 588 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1979).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Cashio</i> , 420 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1969).....	4
<i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 442 F.3d 777 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Hewitt</i> , 634 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. Unit A Jan. 1981)	3
<i>United States v. John</i> , 309 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2002).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Logan</i> , 717 F.2d 84 (3d Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Ruppel</i> , 666 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 676 F.2d 531 (11th Cir. 1982).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Burke v. United States</i> , No. 94-694 (U.S. Oct. 18, 1994).....	7
<i>Morrow v. United States</i> , No. 09-9539 (U.S. June 7, 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Daily</i> , No. 90-1828 (U.S. May 28, 1991).....	3

RULES

Fed. R. Evid.	
Rule 403.....	9
Rule 404 advisory committee note.....	6
Rule 404(a)(2)(A)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bergman, Barbara E., <i>Criminal Jury Instructions for the District of Columbia</i> (5th ed. 2014)	3, 6
